
nrga( 3ruler ) a1rufeta,
Office of the Commissioner (Appeal),
#julg«el, srfet agar@a, lgrarsla

Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate, Ahmedabad
flgr] raa, zrwaf, ersarar$tr@Ir -3.

CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad - 380015
~ 01926305065- ~t?ilbcR-J - 019263osl36

0

0

DIN:20230564SW000000BB5C

ffi""Ql«."

~mr: File No: GAPPL/COM/STP/1761/2022-APPEAL/}lg'? r- •SJ \

~3lmr mr Order-In-Appeal Nos.AHM-EXCUS-003-APP-026/2023-24
~Date: 15-05-2023 "GJru ffl cM-~ Date of Issue 16.05.2023

agar (srfrG) err uRa
Passed by Shri Akhilesh Kumar, Commissioner (Appeals)

Arising out of Order-in-Original No. 76/AC/DEM/MEH/ST/Ashish/2021-22, dated
18.03.2022, passed by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Division: Mehsana,
Commissionerate: Gandhinagar.

'el" oJYl<'lcbtlI q;,- "l1+f "C!ct 'CftlT Name & Address

1. Appellant

M/s. Maruti Financial Services,
18, Apollo Enclave, Highway,
Distt: Mehsana- 384002.

2. Respondent

The Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, CGST, Division-Mehsana, Sardar Patel
Vyapar Sankul, Malgodown Road, Mehsana-384002.

al{ a4fr z 3rft arr arias 3ra aa & at as z am?r uR zaenRerf ft aalg ·; er
3rf@rant at srft ur gr@tr am4a rgd 'PX "fl"tjj"tlT % I

Any person aggrieved by this Order-In-Appeal may file an·appeal or revision application,
as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way:

TTalr ghrur 3mda
Revision application to Government of India :

(1) 4ha snrar ya 3r@err, 1994 #t arrra aag zmia iplr err a su-nr #er
rg a siaifa grlerur srr ft fa, rd Far, f@ inza, ua R@rt, at +iR,au qa=,
ir mf, { fact: 110001 ht at ut aReg I
(i) A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to· the Govt. of India, Revision
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep Building,
Parliament Street, New Delhi - 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 in respect of the
following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-35 ibid :

(ii) zaf a at znf # mnr "ti sq }ft zrRnra fa#t suer ur 3rq <l5R"&R zq fa#t wsrIN a
aR uemum mag f ?j, a fa#t wsrI ur Tuerark as f<lffil" qjlfflR "ti m~~ "ti GT
'l'fTR l ufasat # aha g{ st I

(ii) In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a
. warehouse or to another factory or from one warehouse to another during the · co.urse of
processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a warehouse.

q



2

(cf)) 1TT'«f a are fat zI; u v2 fuffa q zn HG # fctfrlAt01 i uzjr zca aa mar T
. snaa gycas a Rd a mi i it naare fa#tz zn q2gr Raffa el

(A) In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory
outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods
which are exported to any country or territory outside India.

(B) In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without
payment of duty.

3if Garza al ala zca # :fRfR a fag uil sq@l Rem- nu{& it h 3re u sa
arr pa fa # gafa 3mgr, 3r#ta # err 1:!Tffif cn- x=r=n:r LJx znt arafaa an@err (i.2) 199a
m 109 8RT~ ~ ~ -g'[ I .

(c) Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such
order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed
under Sec.109 of the~Finance (No.2) Act, 1998. 0

(1) a€hr snaa zye (3r4ta ) Parat, zoo $ fr o # siafa faff&e qua in gv--a i at
:;rfa1:rr ii, ffi ~ cB" ·>lfcr 3met fa Raia h me a ft Te-am?gr vi aria arr 6
al-at ,fji en fer or4at fhn ua if?gt sue er arai zg. m ·ganftf # 3ifa nr
5-z fifRa#l puarrdarr tr--s nrna ua ft eh#t aifezy

. . ..

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No: EA-8 as specified
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the
date on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and
shall be accompanied by two copies each of the 010 arid Order-In-Appeal. It
should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of
prescribed fee as prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major
Head of Account.

(2) ~ 3i(tjCi"f cf) arr Gigi icaav Gara q] zq ra a "ITT m ~ 200/-· m 1.fRITrl
$ rg 3it uesi viva van ya alaa vnrar 61 "ill 1000/-- #l #) p1al 41 GI

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the 0
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs.1,000/- where the amount
involved is more than Rupees One Lac.

#ha zean, a€la are yea vi tar ar@tu nrz,ff@raw a uf 3r#e­
Appeal to Cus'tom, Excise, & Service Tax J\ppellate TribunaL

(i) ~ ~ ~-~ - 1944. ~m 35-#f/35--~ cJ-'i 3IBrfcl:­

Under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :-

(cn) 0cfdf81Rs1a LIRWci 2 (1) en if ~~ cB" 3Jc'flcIT ct)- 3llfrc;r, ~ ~ ~ -q "fWlT ~­
aha Urea gen vi hara 3r@#tu nan@eraU (free) at ufa &fr flan,
rear # 2" ,Tl, qgq] 14q,34at ,fry1FF,3I,Isla -ss00o4

(a) To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise. & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal
(CESTAT) at 2" floor, Bahumali Bhawan,Asarwa,Girdhar. Nagar, Ahmedabad : 380004.
in case of appeals other than as mentioned in para-2(i) (a) above.-----



(3)

(4)

0

(5)

(7)

0

---3---

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be,Jiled-.dn quadruplicate in form EA-3
as· prescribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be
accompanied against (one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of
Rs.1,000/-, Rs.5,000/- and Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty/ penalty/ demand
/ refund is upto 5 Lac, 5 · Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form
of crossed bank draft in favour of Asstt. Registar of a branch of any nominate
public sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominate public sector
bank of the place where the bench of the Tribunal is situated.

zrfa gr 3er i a{ Te 3m?ii cnT Wffl z & i r@ta pi sir a fg 4ha al :fITfA
sqfa n fanu alR; ga qsz # st sg fl f f@rear q&t arf aa # fg
qe,Reff 37qt#tr nrznf@rawal ya 3fl zaat var at va 3m)a fan urea &y

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0.1.0.
s·hould be paid in the aforesaid manner _notwithsta.nding the fact that the one
appeal to the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As
the case may be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of
Rs.100/- for each. ·

ararazu ggca rf@efm 17o zrn igitfer #l ryf--4 sifa fefffR fag 3gr sat
3774aa n pa 3mg zqenfenf fufu qf@er#rt # am2a i r@ta at ya ,f q 6.6.so ht
cB"T .-ll Ill I c1 a yca fea ut @inRt
One copy of app_licatio.n or 0.1:0.· as the case may be, and the order o(the
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as _prescrlbed
under scheduled-I item of the cour:t fee Act, 1975 as amended. .

za 3it if@er mcii at firu a4 are mi:rr clfr ~- -~fr tlJR 3Tifflct fcl:R:n' \i'!Tffi i \YlT
Rt zyc, hz Gura zyca vi arm 34i#ta mrnf@eravwr (a14ffaf@)) Rua, 1982

ffea

Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter
contended in the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure)
Rules, 1982. ·

#in zyean, #tu srl«a yens vi hara 3r4Rt zrrnf@laswr (R@rec), a 4f rfcat cfi
1ffl i afar ii (Demand) Vi i (Penalty) cB"T 10% "C[cT IJfi:rr cJTTrJT J-fAcfflf % I~ .
~"(J9 \J[Bf 10~ ~ t !(Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 &
Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994)

#4la 3nrayea 3jz tarah siafa, sf@rev@ "afar at rim(Duty Demanded) -
(i) (section) isDbazafuffa fr,
(ii) fur+aa&raz fezalfr,
(iii) @z#feeail# fun 6a azq±uft.'
uqfsr iR arfta us&a yawrl·r ii, er4la aif@eav ksRg qar air
fear«rue.. .

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty
confirmed by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited,
provided that the pre-deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be
noted that the pre-deposit is a mandatory condition for filing· appeal before
CESTAT. (Section 35 C (2A) and. 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86
of the Finance Act, 1994)
Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded" shall include:

(i) amount determined under Section 11 D; ·
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules.
f after ufraor#rr ssizea errar gce qr aus faff@glal fag mg zye

. roil or@ihaau faaf@al aa avsh 104raru#ls,fl?

:;.:{ I _JJ of above, an appeal aga_inst this order shall lie before the Tribunal on
''-1'.,l,S,1/..*~·~{t-&10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or

:>e[3:alt here penalty alone is in dispute." '



-4­

F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/1761/2022

747fa s?/ ORDER-IN-APPEAL

M/s Ashish Rameshbhai Prajapati [Proprietor :- M/s Maruti Financial

Services], 18, Apollo Enclave, Highway, Mehsana - 384002 (hereinafter referred to

as the "appellant") have filed the present appeal against Order-In-Original No. 76/

AC/DEM/MEH/ST/Ashish/2021-22, dated 18.03.2022/ 22.03.2022 (hereinafter

referred to as the "impugned order), issued by Assistant Commissioner, CGST &

C.Ex., Division - Mehsana, Commissionerate - Gandhinagar (hereinafter referred to

as the "adjudicating authority).

2. Briefly stated, the facts of the case are that the appellant were holding Service

Tax Registration No. ALQPP7236ESD001 for providing taxable services. As per the

information received from the Income Tax department, discrepancies were observed

in the total income declared in Income Tax Returns/26AS, when compared with

Service Tax Returns of the appellant for the period F.Y. 2014-15. In order to verify the

said discrepancies as well as to ascertain the correct discharge of Service Tax liabilities

by the appellant during the F.Y. 2014-15, e-mail dated 19.06.2020 was issued to them

by the department. The appellant failed to file any reply to the query. It was also

observed that the nature of services provided by the appellant were covered under the

definition of 'Service' as per Section 65B(44) of the Finance Act, 1994, and their

services were not covered under the 'Negative· List' as per Section 66D of the Finance

Act, 1994. Further, their services were not exempted vide the Mega Exemption

Notification No. 25/2012-S.T., dated 20.06.2012 (as amended). Hence, the services

provided by the appellant during the relevant period were considered taxable.

0

3. In the absence of any other available data for cross-verification, the Service,Tax 0
liability of the appellant for theFY. 2014-15 was determined on the basis of value of

difference between 'Sales of Services under Sales/Goss Receipts from Services [Value

from ITR)' as provided by the Income Tax department and the "Taxable Value' shown

in the Service Tax Returns for the relevant period as per details below:

TABLE (Amount in Rs.)

F.Y. Taxable Taxable Difference of Service Tax Demand of
Value as Value Value Rate Service Tax

per Income declared in [including EC,
Tax data ST-3 Return SHECI

2014-15 16,94,201 0 16,94,201 12.36% 2,09,403

4. The appellant were issued a Show Cause Notice vide F.No. IV/16­

. PI/Batch3C/2018-19/Gr.II/3498, dated 25.06.2020, wherein it was
to: .



-5-·

F.N0.GAPPL/COM/STP/1761/2022

► Demand and recover Service Tax amount of Rs. 2,09,403/- under the proviso to

Section 73 (1) of the Finance Act, 1994 along with interest under Section 75 of

the Finance Act, 1994;

}> Impose penalty under Section 77(2), 77C and 78 of the Finance Act, 1994.

5. The said Show Cause Notice was adjudicated, ex-parte, vide the impugned

order wherein:

)> Demand of Service Tax amount of Rs. 2,09,403/- was confirmed under the

proviso to Section 73 (1) of the Finance Act, 1994;

}> Interest was imposed to be recovered under section 75 of the Finance Act, 1994;

► Penalty amounting to Rs. 2,09,403/- was imposed under Section 78 of the

Finance Act, 1994;

O A penalty Rs. 10,000/- under Section 77(2) of the Finance Act, 1994 was also

imposed.

► A penalty @ Rs.200/- per day till the date of compliance or Rs. 10,000/-,

whichever is higher under Section 77(1)(c) of the Finance Act, 1994 was also

imposed.

> Option was given for reduced penalty vide clause (ii) of the second proviso to

Section 78(1) of the Finance Act, 1994.

6. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant have filed this appeal on

merit alongwith application for condonation of delay wherein they, inter alia,

contended as under:­

O » They left for Ahmedabad and the impugned order was for earlier period.

Considerable time was lapsed in collection of the information for earlier period

from Mehsana. Further to pay the pre-deposit, they have sought guidance from

the department.

► On the basis of ITR, the department has issued SCN. Letters/ informative

notices issued by the department were not received by them.

► SCN was issued based on presumptions without any verification and hence not

sustainable.

► The notice is totally time barred. Extended period of limitation is not applicable

in the present matter in terms of Section 73 of the Finance Act, 1994. In

support they relied upon the decision in case ofM/s Cosmic Dye Chemical Vs

Collector ofC.Ex., Bombay [1995(75) ELT 721 (SC)].

had filed the Income Tax Return and on that basis the adjudicating officer

ed the present order without considering the facts of case. · .



-6­

F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/1761/2022

► They worked as agent for various banking institution in North Gujarat and as

per their knowledge they were eligible for small scale exemption and hence not

required to make any payment. Details of the income they earned is as under :­

Particular Amount Applicability ofTax

2015-16 17,01,292 Commission income
2015-16 37,376 Interest income

[Exempted]
Total 17,38,668

They are eligible for basic exemption limit as per Notification No. 33/2012-S.T.

dated 20.06.2012, as amended. They have submitted Profit & Loss account and

contended that Service Tax in relation to income would be determined as
under :­

2015-16 Amount

Commission Income 17,01,292

Less Small Scale 10,00,000. .

Exemption
Net Taxable Value 7,01,292

Tax Rate 12.36%

Cum Duty Tax. 77,144

► For Cum Duty· Tax they relied upon the judgment of Hon'ble Supreme Court in

case ofCommissioner VsAdvance Media Consultants -2009 (14) STRJ49 (S.C.J.

» They are not liable for any tax and requested to grant them small scale

exemption and to demand the tax accordingly.

>> They also contended that since there are no tax liabilities, no penalty is

imposable upon them as there was no intention to evade tax. They relied upon

the decision ofApex Court in case ofM/s Hindustan Steel Vs State of Orissa- 1978
ELT0159).

7, Personal hearing in the matter was held on 04.05.2023. Shri Arpan Yagnik,

Chartered Accountant, appeared as authorized representative of the appellant. He

re-iterated the submissions made in the application for condonation of delay. He

further vide email dated 12.05.2023 communicated to proceed in the matter on

merit basis considering their submission and they do not need any further personal
hearing in the matter.

t the first and foremost, while dealing with the issue of condonation of delay,

rved that the impugned order was issued on 22.03.2022 and appellant had

its receipt/ date of communication on 10.04.2022. The appellant have filed

0

0



0

F.NO.GAPPL/COM/STP/1761/2022
$

the present appeal on 16.06.2022 and vide letter dated 24.06.2022, they have

requested for condonation of delay of 7 days stating the reason that present order is

passed for earlier period and hence, considerable time got elapsed in obtaining the

necessary information and they also sought guidance from the department for

payment of pre-deposit. Thus, a delay of seven (7) days occurred in filing the

present appeal beyond the prescribed time limit of two months as per the

provisions of Section 85 of the Finance Act, 1994.

8.1 In terms of Section 85 of the Finance Act, 1994, an appeal before the

Commissioner (Appeals) is to be filed within a period of two months from the

receipt of the order being appealed. Further, the proviso to Section 85 (3A) of the

Finance Act, 1994 allows the Commissioner (Appeals) to condone delay and allow a

further period of one month, beyond the two month allowed for filing of appeal in

terms of Section 85 (3A) of the Finance Act, 1994, if he is satisfied that the appellant

were prevented by sufficient cause from presenting the appeal within the aforesaid

period of two months.

8.2. On going through the submissions, I find that the appellant have claimed that

present order is for earlier period and hence. considerable time got elapsed in

obtaining the necessary information and they also sought guidance from the

department for payment of pre-deposit. Therefore, delay of 7 days occurred in filing

the present appeal. I find that the reason for the delay stated by the appellant is

genuine and acceptable. Therefore, I am inclined to consider the request of the

0 appellant and condone the delay in filing appeal.

9. As regards merit of the case, I have gone through the facts of the case,

submissions made in the Appeal Memorandum as well as submissions made at the

time ofpersonal hearing and the materials available on the record. The issue before

me for decision is as to whether the impugned order confirming the demand of

Service Tax amounting to Rs. 2,09,403/- , along with interest and penalty, in the

facts and circumstances of the case, is legal and proper or otherwise. The demand

pertains to the period to F.Y. 2014-15.

10. It is observed that the appellant were registered with the department for

providing supply of taxable services. They were issued SCN on the basis of the data

received from the Income Tax Department. The appellant were called upon to

ocuments/required details of services provided during the FY. 2014-15.

he appellant failed to submit the required details. Therefore, the

ere issued SCN demanding Service Tax considering the income earned

iding taxable services as declared in the Income Tax Returns. The



-8­

F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/1761/2022

adjudicating authority had confirmed the demand of Service Tax, along with interest

and penalty, ex-parte, vide the impugned order.

11. It is observed that the appellant is a Proprietorship firm and registered with

the department. The appellant have claimed that they were eligible for basic

exemption limit as per Notification No. 33/2012-S.T. dated 20.06.2012, as amended.

· They have submitted Profit & Loss Account for the relevant period and contended

that Service Tax in relation to income would be determined after allowing them the

basic exemption and then Tax on cum duty basis.

11.1. I find it pertinent to referto Instruction dated 26.10.2021 issued by the CBIC,

wherein it was directed that:

"2. In this regard, the undersigned is directed to inform that CBIC vide
instructions dated 1-4-2021 and 23-4-2021 issued vide F.No. 137/472020-ST,
has directed the fieldformations that while analysing ITR-TDS data received
from Income Tax, a reconciliation statement has to be sought from the
taxpayerfor the difference and whether the service income earned by them 0
for the corresponding period is attributable to any of the negative list
services specified in Section 66D of the Finance Act 1994 or exempt from
payment of Service Tax, due to any reason. It was further reiterated that
demand notices may not be issued indiscriminately based on the difference
between the ITR-TDS taxable value and the taxable value in Service Tax
Returns.

3. It is once again reiterated that instructions of the Board to issue show
cause notices based on the difference in ITR-TDS data and service tax returns
only after proper verification offacts may be followed diligently. Pr. Chief
Commissioner/Chief Commissioner(s) may ·devise a suitable mechanism to
monitor and prevent issue of indiscriminate show cause notices. Needless to
mention that in all such cases where the notices have already been issued,
adjudicating authorities are expected to pass a judicious order after proper
appreciation offacts and submission of the noticee."

11.2 However, in the instant case, I find that no such exercise, as instructed by

the Board has been undertaken by the adjudicating authority, and the impugned

order has been issued only on the basis of the data received from the income Tax

department. The appellant were admittedly registered with the department.

Further, the appellant claimed that they are eligible for basic exemption limit as· per

Notification No. 33/2012-S.T., dated 20.06.2012, as amended. It is also observed

that the appellant have commission income of Rs. 17,01,292/- during FY. 2014-15.

Even in case of eligibility of basic exemption limit as per Notification No. 33/2012­

S.T., dated 20.06.2012, they are liable to pay Service Tax on the income exceeding

the exemption limit. All these facts claimed by the appellant were required to be

examined in the case which was not done. Therefore, I find that the impugned order

passed without following the directions issued by the CBIC.



s=rs+TE; ,gr=x
.··.±;. ..i: }Br» ·.

g s
¢ % F.NO.GAPPL/COM/STP/1761/2022

0

12. I find that at Para 15 ofthe impugned order, it has been recorded that the

opportunity of personal hearing was granted on 16.02.2022, 23.02.2022 and

07.03.2022 but the appellant had not appeared for hearing. It has also been

recorded in the Para 14 that no reply has been filed by the appellant in response to

the SCN. The adjudicating authority had, thereafter, decided the case ex-parte.

12.1 In terms of Section 33A (1) of the Central Excise Act, 1944, the adjudicating

authority shall give an opportunity of being heard. In terms of sub-section (2) of

Section 33A, the adjudicating authority may adjourn the case, if sufficient cause is

shown. In terms of the proviso to Section 33A (2), no adjournment shall be granted

more than three times. I find that in the instant case, three adjournments as

contemplated in Section 33A of the Central Excise Act, 1944 have not been granted

to the appellant. I find it relevant to refer to the judgment of the Hon'ble High Court

of Gujarat in the case of Regent Overseas Pvt. Ltd. Vs. UOI - 2017(6) GSTL 15 (Gu))

wherein it was held that:

12. Another aspect of the matter is that by the notice for personal hearing

three dates have been fixed and absence of the petitioners on those three

dates appears to have been considered as grant of three adjournments as

contemplated under the proviso to sub-section (2) of Section 33A of the

Act. In this regard it may be noted that sub-section (2) ofSection 334 of

the Act provides for grant of not more than 'three adjournments, which

would envisage four dates of personal hearing and not three dates, as

mentioned in the noticefor personal hearing. Therefore, even if by virtue of

the dates stated in the notice for personal hearing it were assumed that

adjournments were granted, it would amount to grant of two

adjournments and not three adjournments, as grant of three adjournments

would mean, in allfour dates ofpersonal hearing."

Therefore, the impugned order has been passed in violation of principles of

natural justice and is not legally sustainable.

12.2 I is further observed that the appellant have made submissions in their

appeal memorandum, which were not made before the adjudicating authority. I find

that the adjudicating authority did not have the opportunity of considering these

submissions of the appellant before passing the impugned order what they have

ted before this appellate authority. The matter needs reconciliation with

ocuments for which the adjudicating authority is best placed to conduct

verification. In view of the above, I am of the considered view that in the

f the principles of natural justice, the matter is required to be remanded



·10­

F.No.GAPPL/COM/STP/1761/2022

back for denovo adjudication after affording the appellant the opportunity of

personal hearing.

13. In view of the above, the impugned order is set aside and the matter is

remanded back to the adjudicating authority for adjudication afresh, after following

principles of natural justice. The appellant is directed to submit their written

submission to the adjudicating authority within 15 days of the receipt of this order.

The appellant is also directed to appear before the adjudicating authority as and

when personal hearing is fixed by the adjudicating authority. Accordingly, the

impugned order is set aside and the appeal of the appellant is allowed by way of

remand.

14. srfl«4a? err af Rt&srm Rqer qt a@afar star gt
The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

0
.,456104,/0%..

(Akhilesh Kumar) VU
Commissioner (Appeals)

Date: 15.05.2023

(Aj Kumar Agarwal)
Assistant Commissioner [In-situ] (Appeals)
Central Tax, Ahmedabad.

BY RPAD L SPEED POST

To,
M/s Ashish Rameshbhai Prajapati,
Proprietor:- M/s Maruti Financial Services,
18, Apollo Enclave, Highway,
Mehsana-384002, Gujarat.

O

1. The Principal Chief Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Ahmedabad Zone.

2. The Principal Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Commissionerate: Gandhinagar.

3. The Assistant Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex., Division-Mehsana, Commissionerate:
Gandhinagar.

4. The Superintendent (System), CGST, Appeals, Ahmedabad. (for uploading the
OIA).
15.Guard File.

6. P.A. File.


